
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 27 May 2020 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Virtual Meeting - Virtual address – click on the link below to access this meeting 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on any item 
involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her ability to speak 
and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or Sian Walter-Browne in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Sian Walter-Browne email sian.walter-
browne@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC SPEAKING – Any applicant or objector wishing to speak at this meeting 
must register to do so by email to constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk by no later 
than 12.00 Noon on Wednesday 27 May 2020. Full joining instructions will be 
provided. 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a question at the 
above meeting can do so only if the question is submitted by email to 
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk by 12 Noon on Friday, 22 May 2020. The 
question will be read out by the Chair and a response will be provided at the virtual 
meeting. 
 
5.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on 
the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where 
there are confidential or exempt items and the footage will be on our website. This 
activity promotes democratic engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the 
meeting. As far as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members 
of the public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law including the 
law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection Act and the law on 
public order offences. 
 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Akhtar, Brownridge, Davis, H. Gloster, Harkness, Hewitt, Hudson, 

Phythian, Hulme, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Jacques, Malik and Dean (Chair) 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online
mailto:sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 13th May 2020 
are attached for Members’ approval. 

6   PA/344246/19 - Land adjoining the existing Kingfisher School, Foxdenton Lane, 
Chadderton, OL9 9QR (Pages 5 - 20) 

 Erection of a two storey Special Educational Needs & Disability (SEND) primary 
school (Use Class D1), including multi-use games area, access, landscaping and 
other associated works. 

7   PA/344254/19 - Dryclough Manor, Shaw Road, Royton, OL2 6DA (Pages 21 - 
36) 

 Three storey extension to provide 13no additional bedrooms and additional 
lounge at ground floor. 

8   PA/344572/20 - P AND D NORTHERN STEELS LTD, Mosshey Street, Shaw, 
OL2 8QL (Pages 37 - 60) 

 Full application for the erection of 65 no. dwellings and associated works. 

 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
13/05/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Brownridge, Davis, H. Gloster, Harkness, Hewitt, 
Phythian, Hulme, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Jacques and Malik 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Simon Rowberry Interim Head of Planning 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Lori Hughes Constitutional Services 
 Matthew Taylor Senior Planning Officer 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Akhtar and 
Councillor Hudson. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meeting held on 12th February 2020 be agreed as a correct 
record with the amendment that Councillor Harkness’ apologies 
be recorded. 

6   PA/344149/19 - FORMER ABATTOIR, EDGE LANE 
STREET, ROYTON, OL2 6DS  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344149/19 
 
APPLICANT: Wiggett Construction Limited 

 
PROPOSAL:  Proposed residential development comprising 8 
no. 2 bed houses, 17 no. 3 bed houses, 2 no. 4 bed houses, 6 
no. 2 bed apartments and 6 no. 1 bed apartments 
 
LOCATION:  Former abattoir, Edge Lane Street, Royton, OL2 
6DS 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Brownridge that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted unanimously IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED, subject to the 
condition as outlined in the report and the additional condition as 
set out in the Late List. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That a Ward Councillor attended the meeting and 

addressed the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11. 

 
3. The meeting was adjourned between 18.26 and 18.33 

due to problems with the live transmission of the meeting. 
 
 

7   PA/344187/19 - 148 MIDDLETON ROAD, ROYTON, OL2 
5LL  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344187/19 
 
APPLICANT: Samrum Investments Ltd. 

 
PROPOSAL:  Residential Development to form 14 no. 
Residential Apartments (Use Class C3) following demolition of 
existing public house. 
 
LOCATION:  148 Middleton Road, Oldham, OL2 5LL 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Malik that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted unanimously IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That –  
1. The application be GRANTED subject to the conditions 

as set out in the report and to a Section 106 obligation 
being secured to provide a financial contribution of 
£37,169.31 for the improvement and maintenance of off-
site open space and affordable housing. 

2. The Director of Economy be authorised to issue the 
decision notice upon satisfactory completion of the 
planning obligation. 

 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed 

the Committee on this application. 
 
 
 

8   PA/344254/10 - DRYCLOUGH MANOR, SHAW ROAD, 
ROYTON, OL2 6DA  

 

Page 2



 

Councillor Brownridge, Vice Chair in the Chair, due to the 
unavailability of the Chair, Councillor Dean. 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344254/19 
 
APPLICANT: Carewise Homes Ltd. 

 
PROPOSAL:  Three storey extension to provide 13 no. 
additional bedrooms and additional lounge at ground floor. 
 
LOCATION:  Dryclough Manor, Shaw Road, Royton, OL2 6DA 
 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Harkness and SECONDED by 
Councillor H. Gloster that the application be DEFERRED to 
determine the third-party owner of access land. 
 
On being put to the vote 2 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
DEFERRAL and 8 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Malik and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be APPROVED subject to 
an additional condition that the developer to provide additional 
parking on the site. 
 
On being put to the vote 8 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and the subject to the 
additional condition that the developer provided additional 
parking on site. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector and a Ward Councillor attended the 

meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application. 

 
2. Councillors Dean and Hulme did not take part in the 

consideration of this item as they lost connection to the 
virtual meeting during the item. 

 

9   PA/344381/20 - LAND TO THE WEST OF GREENGATE, 
OLDHAM, M24 1SE  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344381/20 
 
APPLICANT: Royal London Mutual Insurance Society Ltd. 

 
PROPOSAL:  Proposed development comprising of Class B1, 
B2 or B8 units, associated parking, landscaping and 
infrastructure. Page 3



 

 
LOCATION:  Land to the west of Greengate, Oldham, M24 1SE 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Harkness that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted unanimously IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That –  
 
1. The application be GRANTED subject to the conditions 

as set out in the report, the amendment to the conditions 
as set out in the Late List and to a Section 106 obligation 
being secured to provide a contribution of £9,800 for 
biodiversity mitigation and net gain. 

2. The Director of Economy be authorised to issue the 
decision notice upon satisfactory completion of the 
planning obligation. 

 
NOTES: 
 
1. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11. 

 
 

10   APPEALS   

RESOLVED that the report of the Head of Planning providing an 
update on matters relating to Planning Appeals be noted. 

11   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm 
 

Page 4



APPLICATION REPORT - PA/344246/19
Planning Committee,27 May, 2020

Registration Date: 02/12/2019
Ward: Chadderton Central

Application Reference: PA/344246/19
Type of Application: Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Erection of a two storey Special Educational Needs & Disability
(SEND) primary school (Use Class D1), including multi-use games
area, access, landscaping and other associated works.

Location: Land adjoining the existing Kingfisher School, Foxdenton Lane,
Chadderton, OL9 9QR

Case Officer: Abiola Labisi

Applicant Interserve Construction Ltd on behalf of the Secretary of State for
Education

Agent :

THE SITE

This presently vacant site is accessed via Jardine Way off the A663 (Broadway) and adjoins
the existing Kingfisher School on Foxdenton Lane to the east.

To the north is a water treatment plant. To the west are industrial sites, with a supermarket
to the south. The site is partly screened by trees along the western, southern and northern
boundaries.

THE PROPOSAL

The proposal relates to the erection of a new two storey Special Educational Needs and
Disability (SEND) primary school and associated development including the provision of a
multi-use games area, landscaping and access off Jardine Way. It is stated that the
development would provide 152 school places for pupils across the ages of 4 to 11 including
some early years places.

The proposed building would be centrally located on site with the Multi -Use Games Area
being to the east. The car parking area would be located within the western section of the
site, adjacent to Jardine Way. Some extensive landscaping would be provided around the
north, north-eastern and southern boundaries of the site.

The school building would be L-shaped with a total internal floor area of approx 3231 square
metres and be finished in a mix of dark grey brick, light grey micro rib panels and metal
cladding to the roof.

The Multi-Use Games Area for use of the school will be provided, along with 87 car parking
spaces and cycle storage areas.

RELEVANT HISTORY OF THE SITE:

There is no relevant pl
[...]
anning Committee Meeting 
Date 27th May 2020

Erection of a two storey Special Educational Needs & 

Disability (SEND) Primary School, including multi-use 

games area, access, landscaping and other works.

Land adjoining Kingfisher School, Foxdenton Lane, 

Chadderton

Application No. PA/344246/19

P
age 13



2

Location Plan

P
age 14



3

Aerial view

P
age 15



4

View across the site

P
age 16



5

View across the site

P
age 17



6

Site layout plan

P
age 18



7

Proposed elevations

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Application No. PA/344254/19               Page 1 of 6

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/344254/19
Planning Committee,27 May, 2020

Registration Date: 03/12/2019
Ward: Royton South

Application Reference: PA/344254/19
Type of Application: Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Three storey extension to provide 13no additional bedrooms and
additional lounge at ground floor.

Location: Dryclough Manor, Shaw Road, Royton, OL2 6DA
Case Officer: Dean Clapworthy

Applicant Carewise Homes Ltd
Agent : C C Gladding Architects

Members will recall that Committee resolved to grant planning permission for the
development subject to an additional planning condition relating to the provision of additional
on-site car parking. The precise wording and validity of the additional condition was
subsequently raised later in the meeting.

Council officers believe that the committee members thought they were voting for the on site
parking to be provided for local residents, whereas what was actually proposed and
seconded for approval did not specifically mention that the parking should be for local
residents.

In addition, the Council's planning and legal officers have confirmed that a planning
condition which required the developer to provide on site parking for persons not associated
with the development would not be valid. 

In view of the above, it has been decided that the planning application should be
reconsidered by planning committee.

THE SITE

[...]
ollowing conditions:

1. The development must be begun not later than the expiry of THREE years beginning
with the date of this permission.

Reason - To comply with the provisions of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990, as
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development hereby approved shall be fully implemented in accordance with the
following approved plans and specifications:

Drawing No. 2269/loc/a
Drawing No. 2269/LGF19/1
Drawing No. 2269/LGF19/2
Drawing No. 2269/LGF19/3

Reason  - For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried
out in accordance with the approved plans and specifications.

3. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the
development hereby permitted shall be consistent in terms of colour, size and texture
with those used in the existing building.

Reason - To ensure that the appearance of the existing building is acceptable having
regard to Policy 20 of the Oldham Local Plan.

4. Prior to the commencement of development a site investigation and assessment to
identify the extent of land contamination shall be carried out and the consultant's
report and recommendations submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. Written approval from the Local Planning Authority will be required
for any necessary programmed remedial measures and, on receipt of a satisfactory
completion report, to discharge the condition.

Page 25



Application No. PA/344254/19               Page 6 of 6

Reason - Prior approval of such details is necessary as they are fundamental to the
initial site preparation works and in order to protect public safety having regard to
Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan.

5. Prior to the commencement of the built development hereby approved, the following
details should be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority:

a) The undertaking of a scheme of intrusive site investigations to properly as
[...]
ation for the erection of 65 no. dwellings and associated
works.

Location: P AND D NORTHERN STEELS LTD, Mosshey Street, Shaw, OL2
8QL

Case Officer: Graham Smith

Applicant Mulbury Homes Ltd and Great Places Housing Group
Agent : PWA Planning

THE SITE

The site covers approximately 1.9 hectares to the south of Moss Hey Street on the edge of
Shaw District Centre.  The site is brownfield scrub land which was previously occupied by P
& D Northern Steels Ltd, who distributed steel plates. The company have since moved to
Royton. To the east is the Metrolink line. To the west is a former ‘Site of Biological
importance’. There are several mature trees on the western boundary.

THE PROPOSAL

Proposed development of 65 Dwellings. The houses include 12 x 2 bed, 38 x 3 bed and 15 x
4 bed houses. It provides 44 affordable rent or shared ownership and 21 open market
houses. The layout has been amended to address concerns regarding an easement to a
main water supply crossing the site.

The applicant has included a viability assessment which indicates that due partly to
abnormal costs involved in mitigating the contaminated nature of such a brownfield site,
there is insufficient profit to enable the development to be provide the full open space
contribution required under DPD Policy 23.

RELEVANT HISTORY OF THE SITE:

PA/3501/19 - Application for approval of Reserved Matters of appearance, landscaping,
layout and scale relating to the proposed development of 65 no. dwellings and associated
works in connection with outline planning approval PA/331731/11. Undetermined.

PA/331731/11 - Outline application for demolition of existing buildings and erection of 80
residential units. Access to be considered and all other matters reserved (Re-submission of
PA/57631/10) - Approved subject to Section 106 legal agreement and conditions 25 March
2013.

PA/057631/10 - Outline application for demolition of existing buildings and erection of 80 no.
residential units.  Access to be considered an
[...]
ils. The use of the pallet of materials will both enhance, and is in keeping with, the
character of the area. The design of the houses proposed are considered to accord with
Policy 20 requirements.

Tree planting is proposed but almost entirely within individual plots. There are two narrow
strips of shrub planting alongside private drives and the edge of the site near plots 49/50
and 65.  Whilst the scheme requires minimal maintenance it does result in a densely
designed layout (34 dwellings per hectare); however it is acknowledged that this would be in
character with the area.

Highways

The proposed development site is situated in a sustainable location with excellent links to
public transport and access to a wide range of amenities. A Transport Statement was
submitted with this application which found that the additional traffic will not have a
significant impact on the wider highway network in terms of volumes. It will have some
impact on Moss Hey Street, where there are significantly lower levels of traffic.

The Applicant has agreed to fund improvement works to ensure that the site can be
accessed safely and that the highway network immediately surrounding the site will continue

Page 40



Application No. PA/344572/20               Page 5 of 12

to operate safely. A highway improvement scheme will be required at the junction of Moss
Hey Street and the new access road into the development carried out under a Section 278
Agreement.

Waiting restrictions will be required along the western side of Moss Hey Street and at the
junction of Moss Hey Street and the new access road to ensure that access to the site is not
obstructed by parked vehicles. The pedestrian links to the site need to be improved to safely
accommodate the additional pedestrians. Pedestrian crossings including the provision of
dropped kerbs and tactile paving will be required from the site towards Shaw District Centre.
Additional road marking and improvements to existing traffic signs will be req
[...]
onmental benefit.

Set against the benefits are the following resulting negative aspects as follows;

The medium Social and Environmental harm of the inability to fully contribute toward
open space contrary to Policies 23 and 25. However weight given to any such harm
should be reduced due to the applicant having proven the development would be
unviable. It is considered that this by itself due to the applicant’s viability argument
would not be a reasonable reason on which to refuse the application.

Minor Environmental harm of being 4% below current Energy reduction target being
contrary to DPD Policy 18.

Assessing the tilted balance, and being mindful of the remaining link to the previous
planning permission, it is considered that whilst there is some harm identified, there are
however no significant or demonstrable adverse impacts that outweigh the benefits
provided.

The proposal is considered to represent sustainable development. Given such
circumstances and in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004 and the Framework, planning permission should be granted.

RECOMMENDATION   

It is recommended that Committee resolves:

1. To approve the application subject to the following conditions, and to the applicant
submitting a satisfactory Unilateral Undertaking to cover the following matters:

The provision of £17,500 towards open space provision.

Page 42



Application No. PA/344572/20               Page 7 of 12

A contribution of £12,100 towards necessary highway improvements including:

Waiting restrictions will be required along the western side of Moss Hey Street and at the
junction of Moss Hey Street and the new access road to ensure that access to the site is not
obstructed by parked vehicles.

Improving pedestrian links to the site, including pedestrian crossings dropped kerbs and
tactile paving from the site towards Shaw District Centre

Additional road marking and improvements to existing traffic signs at the junction of Moss
Hey Street and the entrance to the supermarket.

2. To authorise the Director of Economy to issue the decision notice upon receipt of a
satisfactory unilateral undertaking.

1. The development must be begun not later than the expiry of THREE years beginning
with the date of this permission.

Reason - To comply with the provisions of Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development hereby approved shall be fully implemented in accordance with the
approved plans and specifications received on 25.02.2020, which are referenced as:

1272-M-LP01 (Location Plan),
1272-M-MB01 Rev E (Materials),
1272-M-HT- A to G (Housetypes),
1272-M-PL01 Rev Z(Master Layout),
UG_11991_LAN_GA_DRW_01(General Arrangement Plan),
UG_11991_LAN_HL_DRW_02 Rev P05, (Hard Landscaping),
UG_11991_LAN_SL_DRW_04 Rev P05 sheets 1 and 2 (Soft Landscaping)

and plans received on 03.03.2020

40-01 P6 (Drainage Layout),
40-16 Rev P4 (External Works)
1272-RF-01 rev E (Refuse strategy),

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried
out in accordance with the approved plans and specifications.

3. No development shall commence unless and until a site investigation and
assessment in relation to the landfill gas and vapour risks has been carried out and
the consultant's report and recommendations have been submitted to and approved
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Written approval from the Local Planning
Authority will be required for any necessary programmed remedial measures.
Reason - In order to protect public safety, because the site is located within 250m of a
former landfill site having regard to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan.

4. No development shall commence unless and until a supplementary site
investigation and assessment to identify the extent of land contamination has
been carried out (post demolition and following the necessary enabling works) and
the consultant's report and recommendations have been submitted
[...]
e commencement of the construction of the access and parking
spaces. Thereafter the parking spaces and turning area shall not be used for any
purpose other than the parking and manoeuvring of vehicles.

Reason - To ensure adequate off-street parking facilities are provided and remain
available for the development so that parking does not take place on the highway to
the detriment of highway safety having regard to Policies 5 and 9 of the Oldham Local
Plan.

Page 46



Application No. PA/344572/20               Page 11 of 12

15. No development above slab level to the site shall take place until a highway
improvement scheme on Moss Hey Street at its junction with the new access road,
has been carried out which will ensure all users of the highway can use the junction
safely. Details of construction, drainage, road-marking and signs shall first have been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter all
works that form part of the approved scheme shall be retained.

Reason - To ensure that all users of the highway can use the junction of the junction
of Moss Hey Street and the new access road safely having regard to Policies 5 and 9
of the Oldham Local Plan.

16. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details within the
Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) submitted by Mulbury Homes
dated 18/05/2020, and the Traffic Management Plan drawing ref 876.TMP.001 Rev A
received 15/05/2020, and these measures shall be maintained for the duration of the
construction works.

Reason - To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the area having
regard to Policies 9 and 19 of the Oldham Local Plan and in the interest of highway
safety, and in the interests of protection of a main water supply.

17. Prior to the commencement of development, a quantitative and qualitative risk
assessment and mitigation strategy with respect to groundwater protection to manage
the risk of pollution to public water supply
[...]
iew along Moss Hey Street

P
age 52



5

Site entrance

P
age 53



6

Present site frontage

P
age 54



7

View towards the site

P
age 55



8

Site 

layout

P
age 56



9

Typical elevations

P
age 57



10

Typical elevations

P
age 58



11

Site 

layout

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 PA/344246/19 - Land adjoining the existing Kingfisher School, Foxdenton Lane, Chadderton, OL9 9QR
	344246 KINGFISHER

	7 PA/344254/19 - Dryclough Manor, Shaw Road, Royton, OL2 6DA
	344254 DRYCLOUGH MANOR

	8 PA/344572/20 - P AND D NORTHERN STEELS LTD, Mosshey Street, Shaw, OL2 8QL
	344572 MOSS HEY ST




Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
27/05/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Brownridge (Vice-Chair), Davis, H. Gloster, 
Harkness, Hewitt, Garry, Hulme, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Jacques, Malik 
and Sheldon (Substitute) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Simon Rowberry Interim Head of Planning 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Liz Drogan Head of Democratic Services 
 Lori Hughes Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Akhtar, 
Councillor Hudson and Councillor Phythian. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 13th May 2020 
were agreed as a correct record. 

6   PA/344246/19 - LAND ADJOINING THE EXISTING 
KINGFISHER SCHOOL, FOXDENTON LANE, 
CHADDERTON, OL9 9QR  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344246/19 
 
APPLICANT:  Interserve Construction Ltd on behalf of the 
Secretary of State for Education 

 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of a two storey Special Educational 
Needs & Disability (SEND) primary school (Use Class D1), 
including multi-use games area, access, landscaping and other 
associated works. 
 
LOCATION:  Land adjoining the existing Kingfisher School, 
Foxdenton Lane, Chadderton, OL9 9QR 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Malik and SECONDED by 
Councillor Harkness that the application be APPROVED subject 
to the conditions outlined in the report, the additional conditions 



 

15 – 19 as set out in the Late List and a further condition 20 in 
relation to electric vehicle charging points. 
 
On being put the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN FAVOUR 
OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report, the additional conditions 15 – 
19 as set out in the Late List and a further condition 20: 
 
(20) Prior to commencement of the use of the building hereby 
approved, a scheme of electric vehicle charging points shall be 
brought into use in accordance with details which have 
previously been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The duly approved facility shall be 
retained at all times thereafter. 
 
Reason – To encourage the use of sustainable modes of 
transport having regard to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan. 
 
NOTES:  In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached 
at Item 9. 

7   PA/344254/19 - DRYCLOUGH MANOR, SHAW ROAD, 
ROYTON, OL2 6DA  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344254/19 
 
APPLICANT: Carewise Homes Ltd. 

 
PROPOSAL:  Three storey extension to provide 13 no additional 
bedrooms and additional lounge at ground floor. 
 
LOCATION:  Dryclough Manor, Shaw Road, Royton, OL2 6DA 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Garry that the application be APPROVED subject to 
the conditions as set out in the report, the additional conditions 
as set out in the Late List and an additional condition related to a 
construction management plan. 
 
On being put to the vote 11 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as  outlined in the report, the revised Condition 2 as 
set out in the Late List to include additional staff/visitor parking 
and an additional Condition 7 relating to a Construction 
Management Plan. 
 
(2) The development hereby approved shall be fully 
implemented in accordance with the following approved plans 
and specifications: 
Drawing No. 2269/loc/a 
Drawing No. 2269/LGF19/1 



 

Drawing No. 2269/LGF19/2 
Drawing No. 2269/LGF19/3 dated 18/5/20 (indicating provision 
of 3 additional car parking spaces) 
 
Reason – For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the 
development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans and specifications. 
 
(7) Prior to the commencement of any development hereby 
approved, a scheme in the form of a Construction Environmental 
Management Plan (CEMP) shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall 
include the arrangements for construction access, including the 
proposed hours of operation and vehicle movements.  The 
approved scheme shall be implemented to the full before the 
construction works are commenced, which shall be maintained 
for the duration of the construction works. 
 
Reason – prior approval of such details is necessary since they 
are fundamental to the initial site preparation works and to 
safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the area 
having regard to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector, the Applicant and a Ward Councillor 

attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
this application. 

 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 9. 

 
 

8   PA/344572/20 - P AND D NORTHERN STEELS LTD, 
MOSSHEY STREET, SHAW, OL2 8QL  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344572/20 
 
APPLICANT: Mulbury Homes Ltd and Great Places Housing 
Group 

 
PROPOSAL:  Full application for the erection of 65 no. dwellings 
and associated works. 
 
LOCATION:  P AND D NORTHERN STEELS LTD, Mosshey 
Street, Shaw OL2 8QL 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be APPROVED subject to 
the conditions as set out in the report, the amended conditions 
as set out in the Late List and the revision to the 
recommendation relating to the provision of a commuted sum of 
£17,500 towards open space provision. 
 



 

On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast in 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That –  
1.  The application be GRANTED subject to the conditions as 
set out in the report, the amended conditions as set out in the 
Late List and subject to: 
 

1. The applicant submitting a satisfactory Unilateral 
Undertaking to cover the following matters: 

 The provision of £17,500 toward open space 
provision and/or improvements to pedestrian access 
between the site and Shaw tram stop. 

 A contribution of £12,100 towards necessary highway 
improvements including: 
Waiting restrictions along the western side of Moss 
Hey Street and at the junction of Moss Hey Street 
and the new access road to ensure that access to the 
site is not obstructed by parked vehicles, improving 
pedestrian links to the site, including pedestrian 
crossings, dropped kerbs and tactile paving from the 
site towards Shaw District Centre and additional road 
marking and improvements to existing traffic signs at 
the junction of Moss Hey Street and the entrance to 
the supermarket. 

 
2. The Director of Economy be authorised to issue the 

decision notice upon receipt of a satisfactory 
Unilateral Undertaking. 

 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant and a Ward Councillor attended the 

meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application. 

 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 9. 

 

9   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.51 pm 
 


